



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO.8290 of 2022

Ku.Kanchan Balkrushna Sonkusle

vs.

State of Maharashtra through Secrtary, Ministry of Tribal Welfare and Social Justice
Deptt.Mumbai and others.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Shri Anil S. Mardikar, Senior Advocate with Shri Narayan Phadnis, Advocate for petitioner.

CORAM :- A.S.CHANDURKAR AND ANIL L. PANSARE, JJ.,

DATE :- DECEMBER 21, 2022

One of the submissions urged by the learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner is that the school record pertaining to the petitioner's father of the year 1944 initially had entry 'Koshti'. The same was corrected pursuant to an order passed by the Education Officer on 02.05.1955 as 'Halbi'. It is urged that this correction would relate back to the year 1944. Another contention urged is that old documents of the mother with the entry 'Halbi' are also required to be considered.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable in four weeks.

Ms. N. P Mehta, learned Assistant Government Pleader waives service of notice for the respondent nos. 1 & 2 and Shri J. B. Kasat, learned counsel waives service of notice for the respondent no.3.

The record of the Scrutiny Committee be produced for perusal.

In the meanwhile, the respondent no.3 shall not take any coercive step pursuant to the invalidation of the petitioner's tribe claim.

(ANIL L. PANSARE, J.)

(A.S.CHANDURKAR, J.)